DAILY CRIME LOG

MONTH: SEPTEMBER 2015
CASE # DATE TIME | LOCATION INCIDENT CLASSIFICATION ARREST | OFC.
JA I.D.

1509-0001 ;EZ%RTED 0015 | JAMES GYM | THEFT (OCCURRED 9/1/15) 1-Larceny 6(g) IPhone $630 1143
removed from locker in the gym

1509-0002 | 9/2/15 0847 | FACILITIES | VERBAL DISAGREEMENT Employees had verbal 1145
disagreement over room
accommodations. Referred to
Supervisor.

1509-0003 | 9-2-15 1256 | REAR OF SLIP AND FALL Victim twisted her ankle exiting 1145

LIBRARY the rear of the Library;

transported to BHC.

1509-0004 | 9-2-15 1301 | TOWERS MEDICAL EMERGENCY Victim felt dizzy and feeling 1115
nauseated; transported to the
BHC.

1509-0005 | 9/5/15 0028 | CMRC 301C | ALCOHOL VIOLATION Suspect appeared to have drank 1142
alcohol but appeared to be
coherent; drug paraphernalia was
confiscated from the suspect’s
room.

1509-0006 | 9-4-15 1109 | MCKELDIN | LOST PROPERTY Resident parking permit 0074 1145
was reported lost/missing. Value
$64. It on the Police Watch list.

1509-0007 | 9-6-15 0220 | CRMC ALCOHOL VIOLATION Suspect walking the halls carry a 1142

LOBBY Vodka bottle and refused to turn

it over to the RD; suspect stated
there was only water it bottle.
Suspect and other guest was
escorted off campus.
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1509-0008 | 9-6-15 0220 | CRMC 516 NOISE VIOLATION Suspects having party with loud 1143
music playing, smoking and
drinking with alcohol and drug
paraphernalia present
confiscated by R.D.; guests
asked to leave.
1509-0009 | 09-08-2015 | 2026 |JAMES GYM | BATS IN JAMES GYM Wildlife Control was called to 1132
remove bats from the James
Gym.
1509-0010 | 09-09-15 1359 | TOWERS FIRE ALARM RD Haley Hall reported white 1140
smoke in stairway found to be
from a fire extinguisher found in
2" fl. North bathroom, suspects
not located. Pending further
investigation.
1509-0011 | 9-10-15 0901 | MCKELDIN | DAMAGED VEHICLE Parked vehicle sideswiped by 1145
BSU minivan in Lot E.
2015-0836 | 9-11-15 1131 |LOTO HIT AND RUN 1115
2015-0012 DUPLICATE REPORT OF 2015-0836
2015-0013 OWNER INFORMATION
EXCHANGED NO REPORT WAS
NEEDED
1509-0012 NO REPORT
1509-0013 NO REPORT
1509-0014 | 9-12-15 1515 | HALEY HAZARDOUS ELEVATOR Victims trapped in elevator in 1132
Haley Hall with doors not
opening; maintenance came and
were able to get the door open.
No injuries.
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1509-0015

9-12-15

1709

TOWERS

MEDICAL EMEGENCY

Victim suffering from low to
severe chest pains with stinging
sensations in left arm;
transported to Doctors’ Hospital.

1132

1509-0016

9-13-15

0214

CMRC 221

NOISE COMPLAINT

Suspects playing loud music
with odor of marijuana
emanating from suite; stereo
equipment confiscated from
suite. Referred to Judicial
Affairs.

JA

1142

1509-0017

9-14-15

1326

CLT

LOST PROPERTY

Victim reported lost clutch purse
$78 w/$20 in CLT restroom at
1326; returned to her at 1402.

1140

1509-0018

9-14-15

1331

NSU

LOST PROPRETY

Victim lost small beige wallet in
NSU in the Bookstore area.

1115

1509-0019

9/14/15

2037

LOTO

FOUND PROPERTY

Associate found laptop sitting on
top of a vehicle and turned it into
the McKeldin Gym Police
Department.

1128

1509-0020

9/15/15

0931

HEN.
CIRCLE

IMPOUND

Vehicle was impounded for
parking in Reserve at all Times
on the Henry Circle.

1145

1509-0021

9/15/15

1243

Haley 221

CDS

Suspects had odor of marijuana
found in resident room; referred
to Judicial Affairs.

1140

1509-0022

9/15/15

1646

WELLNESS

MEDICAL EMERGENCY

Victim reported to Wellness
Center suffering from abdominal
pain; transported to the Bowie
Health Center..

1144

2015-0862

9/15/15

1845

STADIUM

ACCIDENT

Truck backed into pole
damaging truck; no pole
damage.

1132
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1509-0023 | 9/15/15 1901 |LOTK PROPERTY DAMAGE Parked vehicle was keyed on the 1132
driver’s side door about 1 foot
long.

1509-0024 | 9/16/15 0038 | CMRC NOISE COMPLAINT Suspect on 4" floor playing loud 1143

music; cheerleaders in hallway
were arguing with officers over
having guests in their room; RAs
took reports; Officers made sure
hallway area was clear before

leaving.
1509-0025 | 9/16/15 1506 | HENRY FIRE DRILL Fire drill conducted in the Henry 1128
ADMIN Adm. Bldg. with officers

directing people to nearest exit.

1509-0026 | 9/17/15 0215 | CMRC ASSAULT 1-Assault 4 (e) while talking the 1143
victim did not like the comments
of suspect. Suspect’s stuff was
thrown out of room when
suspect pulled victim’s hair.

1509-0027 | 9/17/15 1600 | KENNARD HARASSMENT Suspect (an acquaintance) began 1128
walking with victim who became
uncomfortable, invading her
person space. Victim did not
wish to press charges.

1509-0028 | 9/17/15 2011 | MLK ASSAULT 1-Assault — 4(e) Suspect pulled 1144

victim’s hair followed by a kick
to the chest. No visible injury.

1509-0029 | 9/17/15 2207 | HOLMES WEAPONS VIOLATION/ RA from Holmes Hall called to 1128
POSSIBLE TASER report a resident was in
possession of a Taser.
1509-0030 | 9/18/15 0316 | HOLMES LOST PROPERTY Victim reported he lost his 1142

Samsung Tablet Computer,
Serial # unknown at this time.
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1509-0031 | 9-18-15 1156 | LOTE DAMAGE VEHICLE Two vehicles were hit by Assoc. 1140
Duncan car causing minor
damage to two cars. Insurance
information exchanged,

1509-0032 | 9/31/15 1030 | HENRY Vehicle was towed for parking 1145
CIRCLE IMPOUND in Reserve at all times on Henry
Circle.
1509-0033 | 9-21-15 1406 | CLT HARASSMENT Victim being harassed by ex- 1115

boyfriend; keeps calling her and
showed up to the workplace and
told to leave. Never made
threats but advised to obtain a
Peace Order.

1509-0034 | 9-22-15 1701 | HOLMES CDS Two female suspects smoking 1144
marijuana outside Holmes Hall,
recovered 8 plastic baggies of
CDS; advised of misdemeanor
offense for selling &
distributing; referred to Student

Affairs.
1509-0035 | 9/23/15 2210 | LOTII ROBBERY/2" DEGREE 1-Robbery -3d Strong arm 1132
ASSAULT victim was walking to resident

hall as was approached by
suspect who asked the time and
grabbed cellphone from her

hand.

1509-0036 | 9-24-15 17:50 | MCKELDIN | LOST PROPERTY Victim lost wallet, IDs & keys; 1128
last had them while in NSU
cafeteria $80

1509-0037 | 9-24-15 19:15 | LOTO DAMAGED PROPERTY Uprooted tree lying on the 1128

ground in Lot O. No evidence of
vehicle impact.
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1509-0038 | 9/24/15 2334 | LOTA RECOVERED STOLEN Stolen Honda dirt bike from 1142
PROPERTY Spotsylvania, Virginia was
recovered on the BSU campus.
1509-0039 | 9-25-15 0944 | LIBRARY LOST PROPERTY Six pieces of office equipment 1145

found missing; could not locate
the missing inventory; report
given to BSU Asset
Management Dept.

1509-0040 | 9/27/15 2124 | HOLMES MEDICAL CALL Victim smoking marijuana & 1144
blacked out; ambulance called
and transported to Anne Arundel
Medical Center.

1509-0041 | 9/28/15 1400 | CMRC DISORDERLY CONDUCT Victim voiced a complaint of 1115
verbal threats and bumped in the
back by suspect; later victim was
approached again by same male;
victim stated to leave her alone.
Victim stated at no time did this
event become physical.

1509-0042 | 9/29/15 1119 LIBRARY SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY Victim while walking to her 1145
vehicle in Lot J turned and felt
like someone was following her;
stopped at her car; walked off
towards Lot J1.

1509-0043 | 9/29/15 2111 | HOLMES THEFT 1-Larceny-6(g) — Laptop $650 1132
removed from gym bag left in
hallway.

1509-0044 | 9/29/15 2116 | HOLMES THEFT 1-B&E - $384 HP mini laptop 1132

computer and Lenovo laptop
taken from room; recovered
Lenovo.
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1509-0045 | 9-30-15 1507 | LOTD THEFT 1-Larceny — 6(e) License plate 1144
$30 removed from vehicle.
1509-0046 | 9/30/15 1955 | TRACK DAMAGE TO PROERTY Damaged trash receptacle found 1132

on Lady Bulldogs softball field.
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