CASE#	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	OFC. I.D.
1509-0001	REPORTED 9/2/15	0015	JAMES GYM	THEFT (OCCURRED 9/1/15)	1-Larceny 6(g) IPhone \$630 removed from locker in the gym		1143
1509-0002	9/2/15	0847	FACILITIES	VERBAL DISAGREEMENT	Employees had verbal disagreement over room accommodations. Referred to Supervisor.		1145
1509-0003	9-2-15	1256	REAR OF LIBRARY	SLIP AND FALL	Victim twisted her ankle exiting the rear of the Library; transported to BHC.		1145
1509-0004	9-2-15	1301	TOWERS	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Victim felt dizzy and feeling nauseated; transported to the BHC.		1115
1509-0005	9/5/15	0028	CMRC 301C	ALCOHOL VIOLATION	Suspect appeared to have drank alcohol but appeared to be coherent; drug paraphernalia was confiscated from the suspect's room.		1142
1509-0006	9-4-15	1109	MCKELDIN	LOST PROPERTY	Resident parking permit 0074 was reported lost/missing. Value \$64. It on the Police Watch list.		1145
1509-0007	9-6-15	0220	CRMC LOBBY	ALCOHOL VIOLATION	Suspect walking the halls carry a Vodka bottle and refused to turn it over to the RD; suspect stated there was only water it bottle. Suspect and other guest was escorted off campus.		1142

1509-0008	9-6-15	0220	CRMC 516	NOISE VIOLATION	Suspects having party with loud music playing, smoking and drinking with alcohol and drug paraphernalia present confiscated by R.D.; guests asked to leave.	1143
1509-0009	09-08-2015	2026	JAMES GYM	BATS IN JAMES GYM	Wildlife Control was called to remove bats from the James Gym.	1132
1509-0010	09-09-15	1359	TOWERS	FIRE ALARM	RD Haley Hall reported white smoke in stairway found to be from a fire extinguisher found in 2 nd fl. North bathroom, suspects not located. Pending further investigation.	1140
1509-0011	9-10-15	0901	MCKELDIN	DAMAGED VEHICLE	Parked vehicle sideswiped by BSU minivan in Lot E.	1145
2015-0836	9-11-15	1131	LOT O	HIT AND RUN		1115
2015-0012				DUPLICATE REPORT OF 2015-0836		
2015-0013				OWNER INFORMATION EXCHANGED NO REPORT WAS NEEDED		
1509-0012				NO REPORT		
1509-0013				NO REPORT		
1509-0014	9-12-15	1515	HALEY	HAZARDOUS ELEVATOR	Victims trapped in elevator in Haley Hall with doors not opening; maintenance came and were able to get the door open. No injuries.	1132

1509-0015	9-12-15	1709	TOWERS	MEDICAL EMEGENCY	Victim suffering from low to severe chest pains with stinging sensations in left arm; transported to Doctors' Hospital.		1132
1509-0016	9-13-15	0214	CMRC 221	NOISE COMPLAINT	Suspects playing loud music with odor of marijuana emanating from suite; stereo equipment confiscated from suite. Referred to Judicial Affairs.	JA	1142
1509-0017	9-14-15	1326	CLT	LOST PROPERTY	Victim reported lost clutch purse \$78 w/\$20 in CLT restroom at 1326; returned to her at 1402.		1140
1509-0018	9-14-15	1331	NSU	LOST PROPRETY	Victim lost small beige wallet in NSU in the Bookstore area.		1115
1509-0019	9/14/15	2037	LOT O	FOUND PROPERTY	Associate found laptop sitting on top of a vehicle and turned it into the McKeldin Gym Police Department.		1128
1509-0020	9/15/15	0931	HEN. CIRCLE	IMPOUND	Vehicle was impounded for parking in Reserve at all Times on the Henry Circle.		1145
1509-0021	9/15/15	1243	Haley 221	CDS	Suspects had odor of marijuana found in resident room; referred to Judicial Affairs.		1140
1509-0022	9/15/15	1646	WELLNESS	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Victim reported to Wellness Center suffering from abdominal pain; transported to the Bowie Health Center		1144
2015-0862	9/15/15	1845	STADIUM	ACCIDENT	Truck backed into pole damaging truck; no pole damage.		1132

1509-0023	9/15/15	1901	LOT K	PROPERTY DAMAGE	Parked vehicle was keyed on the driver's side door about 1 foot	1132
					long.	
1509-0024	9/16/15	0038	CMRC	NOISE COMPLAINT	Suspect on 4 th floor playing loud	1143
					music; cheerleaders in hallway	
					were arguing with officers over	
					having guests in their room; RAs	
					took reports; Officers made sure	
					hallway area was clear before	
					leaving.	
1509-0025	9/16/15	1506	HENRY	FIRE DRILL	Fire drill conducted in the Henry	1128
			ADMIN		Adm. Bldg. with officers	
					directing people to nearest exit.	
1509-0026	9/17/15	0215	CMRC	ASSAULT	1-Assault 4 (e) while talking the	1143
					victim did not like the comments	
					of suspect. Suspect's stuff was	
					thrown out of room when	
					suspect pulled victim's hair.	
1509-0027	9/17/15	1600	KENNARD	HARASSMENT	Suspect (an acquaintance) began	1128
					walking with victim who became	
					uncomfortable, invading her	
					person space. Victim did not	
					wish to press charges.	
1509-0028	9/17/15	2011	MLK	ASSAULT	1-Assault – 4(e) Suspect pulled	1144
					victim's hair followed by a kick	
					to the chest. No visible injury.	
1509-0029	9/17/15	2207	HOLMES	WEAPONS VIOLATION/	RA from Holmes Hall called to	1128
				POSSIBLE TASER	report a resident was in	
					possession of a Taser.	
1509-0030	9/18/15	0316	HOLMES	LOST PROPERTY	Victim reported he lost his	1142
					Samsung Tablet Computer,	
					Serial # unknown at this time.	

		$\overline{}$				
1509-0031	9-18-15	1156	LOT E	DAMAGE VEHICLE	Two vehicles were hit by Assoc. Duncan car causing minor damage to two cars. Insurance information exchanged,	1140
1509-0032	9/31/15	1030	HENRY CIRCLE	IMPOUND	Vehicle was towed for parking in Reserve at all times on Henry Circle.	1145
1509-0033	9-21-15	1406	CLT	HARASSMENT	Victim being harassed by ex- boyfriend; keeps calling her and showed up to the workplace and told to leave. Never made threats but advised to obtain a Peace Order.	1115
1509-0034	9-22-15	1701	HOLMES	CDS	Two female suspects smoking marijuana outside Holmes Hall; recovered 8 plastic baggies of CDS; advised of misdemeanor offense for selling & distributing; referred to Student Affairs.	1144
1509-0035	9/23/15	2210	LOT I	ROBBERY/2 nd DEGREE ASSAULT	1-Robbery -3d Strong arm victim was walking to resident hall as was approached by suspect who asked the time and grabbed cellphone from her hand.	1132
1509-0036	9-24-15	17:50	MCKELDIN	LOST PROPERTY	Victim lost wallet, IDs & keys; last had them while in NSU cafeteria \$80	1128
1509-0037	9-24-15	19:15	LOT O	DAMAGED PROPERTY	Uprooted tree lying on the ground in Lot O. No evidence of vehicle impact.	1128

1.700.0020	0/04/15	2224		25501/EDED GEOLEN		1140
1509-0038	9/24/15	2334	LOT A	RECOVERED STOLEN	Stolen Honda dirt bike from	1142
				PROPERTY	Spotsylvania, Virginia was	
1500 0020	0.25.15	0044	TIDDADV	I OOM DD ODEDTV	recovered on the BSU campus.	1145
1509-0039	9-25-15	0944	LIBRARY	LOST PROPERTY	Six pieces of office equipment found missing; could not locate	1145
					the missing inventory; report	
					given to BSU Asset	
					Management Dept.	
1509-0040	9/27/15	2124	HOLMES	MEDICAL CALL	Victim smoking marijuana &	1144
1307 0010	7/2//15	212.	IIOLIVILA		blacked out; ambulance called	1111
					and transported to Anne Arundel	
					Medical Center.	
1509-0041	9/28/15	1400	CMRC	DISORDERLY CONDUCT	Victim voiced a complaint of	1115
					verbal threats and bumped in the	
					back by suspect; later victim was	
					approached again by same male;	
					victim stated to leave her alone.	
					Victim stated at no time did this	
					event become physical.	
1509-0042	9/29/15	1119	LIBRARY	SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY	Victim while walking to her	1145
					vehicle in Lot J turned and felt	
					like someone was following her;	
					stopped at her car; walked off	
222 00.40					towards Lot J1.	1100
1509-0043	9/29/15	2111	HOLMES	THEFT	1-Larceny-6(g) – Laptop \$650	1132
					removed from gym bag left in	
1700 0044	0/20/45	2116	***************************************		hallway.	1122
1509-0044	9/29/15	2116	HOLMES	THEFT	1-B&E - \$384 HP mini laptop	1132
					computer and Lenovo laptop	
					taken from room; recovered Lenovo.	
					Lellovo.	

1509-0045	9-30-15	1507	LOT D	THEFT	1-Larceny – 6(e) License plate	1144
					\$30 removed from vehicle.	
1509-0046	9/30/15	1955	TRACK	DAMAGE TO PROERTY	Damaged trash receptacle found	1132
					on Lady Bulldogs softball field.	